Public Document Pack

City Council

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: LH 2.11 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG

Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following
business

// ; A/
ﬁ / A
/ U

Corporate Director for Resilience

Governance Officer: Laura Wilson Direct Dial: 0115 8764637

AGENDA Pages
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 3-6
Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January (for confirmation)

4 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 7-12

5 BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 13-50

6 2016/17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 51-54

7 BCF UNDERSPEND PROPOSALS 2016/17 55 - 60

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration
of the remaining items in accordance with section 100a(3) of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

9 BETTER CARE FUND NEW SCHEMES AND UNDERSPEND 61-76



PROPOSALS - EXEMPT APPENDICES

10 2016/17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN - EXEMPT APPENDICES 77-78

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN
ADVANCE.



http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 3

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 20 January 2016
from 2.04pm - 2.19pm

Voting Members

Present Absent
Candida Brudenell

Councillor Alex Norris

Maria Principe

Dr lan Trimble

Non-Voting Members

Present Absent

Katy Ball Lucy Davidson
Helene Denness Martin Gawith
Colin Monckton Alison Michalska

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:

Alison Challenger Interim Director of Public Health

Antony Dixon - Strategic Commissioning Manager

Clare Gilbert - Lead Commissioning Manager

Rasool Gore - Lead Commissioning Manager

Kate Lowman - Procurement Category Manager Care and Support
Christine Oliver - Nottingham Crime and Drugs Partnership

Jo Williams - Assistant Director Health and Social Care Integration
Phil Wye - Constitutional Services Officer

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Antony Dixon declared an interest in item 5, as some of the funding will be going to
an organisation that he works for.

35 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015 were confirmed and signed by
the Chair.

36 INTEGRATED ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICE

Maria Principe, Chair said that this item has been postponed pending further
information from the CCG.

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 20.01.16

37 DRAFT 2016/17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN

Antony Dixon presented the report of the Assistant Chief Executive presenting details
of draft financial elements of the 16/17 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for approval
ahead of submission to NHS England. Antony highlighted the following:

(a) a draft version of the plan must be submitted to NHS England by 8™ February
2016, focussing on its high-level financial aspects;

(b) the financial plan for the 2016/17 BCF plan is broadly similar to that of 2015/16.
Additional schemes include:
e Community Psychiatric Nurses in Neighbourhood Teams;
Older People Independent Living Support Service;
Older Person Home Safety and Improvement Service;
Seven Day Services in Rapid Response and Hospital Discharge;
CDG Assessor posts;
Primary Carers Service;
Information and Advice support posts;

(c) some of the proposed new services still need to go through some processes
before final approval, for example the 7 Day Working Task and Finish Group;

(d) the amount of Capital Grant allocation paid directly to the Local Authority has not
yet been confirmed;

(e) the current total for the BCF Plan is £26.118m, which is £0.273 over the funding
available. This shortfall could either be met by reviewing the schemes, or by using
the underspends from 2015/16;

The Sub-Committee was concerned about the length of time in discovering the
amount of Capital Grant allocation that will be paid.

RESOLVED to
(1) approve the draft budget for the 2016/17,

(2) note that a further report to approve the final BCF Plan submission will be
presented to the Sub-Committee at a later stage;

(3) agree that the shortfall in funding the 2016/17 BCF Financial Plan can be
funded through the carry forward of underspends within the pooled fund
from the current financial year.

38 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the
remaining item in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 20.01.16

39 DRAFT 2016/17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN - EXEMPT APPENDIX

The Sub-Committee noted the information in the exempt appendix.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE —
16 MARCH 2016

Title of paper: Better Care Fund Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring Report
Director(s)/ Geoff Walker, Director of Finance and Wards affected:
Corporate Director(s): | Chief Finance Officer All

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for
Children and Adults

Report author(s) and Darren Reuvill
contact details: darren.revill@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Other colleagues who
have provided input:

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s)
(if relevant)

Total value of the decision: Nil

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:

Strategic Regeneration and Development

Schools

Planning and Housing

Community Services

I

Energy, Sustainability and Customer

Jobs, Growth and Transport

AL

Adults, Health and Community Sector

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years

Leisure and Culture

LI

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration

Relevant Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority:

Healthy Nottingham - Preventing alcohol misuse

Integrated care - Supporting older people

Early Intervention - Improving mental health

LI

Changing culture and systems - Priority Families

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users and contribution to
improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities):

This paper presents the third quarter Better Care Fund (BCF) Monitoring Report and updates
Commissioning Sub-Committee on the pay for performance element of the fund.

Recommendation(s):

1 | Commissioning Sub-Committee note the cash flow position of the BCF Pooled Fund as at
Quarter 3 of 2015/16 as per Table 1 in paragraph 2.2.

2 | Commissioning Sub-Committee note the forecast position of the BCF Pooled Fund as at
Quarter 3 of 2015/16 as per Table 2.

3 | Commissioning Sub-Committee note the updated position in relation to the Pay for

Performance element of the fund as per Table 4 in paragraph 2.4.
Page 7




How will these recommendations champion mental health and wellbeing in line with the
Health and Wellbeing Board aspiration to give equal value to mental health and physical
health (‘parity of esteem’):

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

REASO
[...]
ows the updated forecast at quarter 3. The information is
represented at an area of spend level of detail and includes approvals by
Commissioning Sub-Committee throughout the financial year.

The forecast position of the BCF as represented in Table 2 is an underspend in
2015/16 of £1.005m. Applying the agreed approach to meet any pay for performance
shortfall in 2015/16 from underspends within the pooled fund, this figure is reduced by
£0.333m to £0.672m. However, it should be noted that the £0.180m estimated
provision for the Quarter 4 performance element will only be required should the NEL
target not be met.

Page 9



TABLE 2 - NOTTINGHAM CITY BETTER CARE FUND MONITORING STATEMENT
(QUARTER 3)

2015/16 (£000)

Original | Revised
Area of Spend S75 S75 Annual | Forecast

Annual Annual | Forecast | Variance

Budget Budget
Access & Navigation 1,610 1,583 1,497 (86)
Assistive Technology 1,185 1,185 1,185 0
Carers 1,352 1,410 1,347 (63)
Co-ordinated Care 8,381 8,839 7,241 (1,598)
Capital Grants 1,876 1,876 1,876 0
Independence Pathway 11,281 10,758 11,021 263
Programme Costs 160 194 673 479
Total 25,845 25,845 24,840 (1,005)
Non Achievement Element of Qtrl (Qtr 4
2014/15) Pay for Performance (reflecting
proposal to meet this cost from BCF (153) 0 153
underspends)
Qtr 2 Pay for Performance 0 0 0
Qtr 3 Pay for Performance 0 0 0
Current level of forecast BCF 25.845 25 692 24.840 (852)
Underspend
Estimated Provision for Pay for Performance (180) 0 180
element - Quarter 4
Revised BCF Forecast Underspend 25,845 25,512 24,840 (672)

2.3.3 Approval to utilise underspends from the BCF have been through two approaches:
e Scheme re-allocation in year
e Underspend approvals

The impact and estimated phasing of the underspend approvals are detailed in

Table 3 below.

TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF UNDERSPEND APPROVALS
Estimated Phasing
Date of Approval 2015/16 | 2016/17 | Ot
Value
£000 £000 £000
13 October 2015 361 537 898
10 November 2015 127 287 414
Total 488 824 1,312

The phasing estimated at the time of approval is being reviewed to support the year
end out-turn position. It should be noted that funding supporting the continuation of
schemes into 2016/17 included in Table 3 above has been agreed from 2015/16
BCF funds and therefore the carry forward position of the BCF is currently estimated
to be between £1.496m to £1.676m. A report will be presented to Commissioning
Sub-Committee at a later date to c&®#dgentfe final position of the 2015/16 BCF.




2.4 Table 4 below details the value of the pay for performance funding reflecting the
target reduction in non-elective admissions and the achievement against this target to

date.
TABLE 4 — PAY FOR PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Value of Pay
BC'.: Measurement Period NEL for Achieved | Shortfall
Period Target

Performance

£000 £000 £000

Qtr1 January to March 2015 -3.5% 361 208 (153)
Qtr 2 April to June 2015 -1.6% 184 184 0
Qtr 3 July to September 2015 -1.6% 180 180 0
Qtr4 October to December 2015 | -1.6% 180
Total 905 572 (153)

3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 This report provides an update to Commissioning Sub-Committee and therefore no
recommendations require approval.

4. EINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT)

4.1 Financial information is detailed in the body of this report.

5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT
ISSUES AND, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT
IMPLICATIONS)

5.1 None

6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

6.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed?

No X
An EIA is not required because the report does not contain proposals or financial
decisions.

7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR
THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION

7.1  Not applicable.

8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT

8.1 None.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB- COMMITTEE -

16 March 2016

Title
[...]
 is described below; where applicable
performance against the annual target is described first, followed by a description of
performance against the monthly target.

Q3 2015/16

Avoiding There have been 194 admissions since April against the target of 166 (16%

permanent over- performance). During December there were 16 admissions against the

residential monthly BCF target of 18 (12% under- performance).

admissions | Analysts from the City Council have advised that the “reduction” in
admissions in December is linked to the timing of their system data
cleanses. Data cleanses on the current IT system will continue to be
required until the new IT system “Liquid Logic” is implemented in summer
2016.

Increased Performance against this metric has improved; 73.1% of citizens are still at

effectiveness | home 91 days after discharge against the year to date target of 66.7%.

of Looking specifically at the month of December 76.1% of citizens were at

reablement | home 91 days after discharge from hospital, against the monthly BCF target
of 66.7%.

Reduced The number of DTOCs through the year is above the year to date BCF

delayed target, with 8,718 delayed days against a planned 6,511 (33% over-

transfer of
care (DTOC)

performance). During November there were 1,080 delayed days against the
monthly target of 905 (19% over — performance). Reports at the provider
level show that this increase in delayed days has been mainly at NUH.

Increased The proportion of citizens (aged 65 and over) with Assistive Technology

uptake of continues to increase with 5,621 users against the year to date BCF target of

Assistive 5,700 (1% under-performance). Month on month the gap in actual users

Technology | against the target is reducing, this is reflected by performance in December
where 117 citizens were supported with AT against the monthly target of 100
users.

Improvement | The second round of surveys was collated and analysed in August, 242

in health and | responses were received and 84% of citizens reported an improved

social care experience in their health and social care outcomes. This is an improvement

outcomes on the baseline results of 0.7%. A third round of surveys has been issued to
citizens and collation and analysis is on-going. The next survey results are
expected in late February 2016.

Reduced The number of non-elective admissions throughout the year is still below the

non-electivity | year to date BCF target, with 19,517 admissions against a planned 19,990.

activity During November there were 2,309 non-elective admissions, against the

monthly BCF target of 2,472. During December there were 2556 non-
elective admissions agdiagethé monthly BCF target of 2,472. The payment




for performance target this quarter has been met, this is summarised in the
table below.

Payment for Performance Fund - Quarter 3 2015/16

Q2 15/16 Target 7416

Q2 15/16 Actual performance QTD 7332
Variance against quarterly target -84
Admissions reduced absolute -205
Payment available during Quarter £180,290
Payment achieved £180,290
Payment not available £0

Payment for performance Summary

Value of Pay
BC'.: Meqsurement NEL for Achieved Shortfall
Period | Period Target
Performance
£000 £000 £000
January to o
Qtr4 March 2015 -3.5% 361 208 (153)
April to June
Qtrl 2015 -1.6% 184 184 0
July to
Qtr 2 September -1.6% 180 180 0
2015
October to
Qtr 3 December -1.6% 180 180 0
2015
Total 905 752 (153)

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS

None

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT)

None

RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME

AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS)

This report does not raise any significant legal issues

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Has the equality impact been assessed?

Not needed (report does not contain proposals or financial decisions) \/

No

O

Yes — Equality Impact Assessment aﬁﬁgﬁe]cp




Due regard should be given to the equality implications identified in the EIA.

LIST OF BACKGROU
[...]
ervention - Improving mental health

LIET><{d

Changing culture and systems - Priority Families

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users and contribution to
improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities):

This report presents details of the financial elements of the 16/17 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for
approval.

Exempt Information:

The appendix to this report is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains commercially sensitive information. Having regard
to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

Recommendation(s):

1 | Committee approves the draft submission for the 2016/17 BCF Planning Return for
submission to NHS England which will be presented for formal approval by the Health and
Wellbeing Board

Page 51



mailto:Joanne.Williams@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk
mailto:Clare.Gilbert@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

How will these recommendations champion mental health and wellbeing in line with the
Health and Wellbeing Board aspiration to give equal value to mental health and physical
health (‘parity of esteem’):

1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 A condition of NHS England is that the Better Care Fund Plan requires the sign off of
the Health and Wellbeing Board and by the constituent Councils and CCGs.

2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION)

2.1 The technical guidance for the 2016/17 BCF has now been issued and the first
submission is now due on Wednesday 2™ March. The final submission is due on 25"
April.

2.2 The Better Care Fund Allocations were made available on the 10th February 2016. In
addition to the minimum contribution, the CCG has agreed an additional £1.748

million.
Gross Contribution
Total Local Authority Contribution £2,604,709
Total Minimum CCG Contribution £21,504,692
Total Additional CCG Contribution £1,748,000
Total BCF pooled budget for 2016-17 £25,857
[...]
re Gilbert
contact details: Clare.gilbert@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Other colleagues who | Jo Williams, Darren Revill
have provided input:

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s)
(if relevant)

Total value of the decision: £2,297,036

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:

Strategic Regeneration and Development

Schools

Planning and Housing

Community Services

Energy, Sustainability and Customer

Jobs, Growth and Transport

Adults, Health and Community Sector

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years

Leisure and Culture

LI > e

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration

Relevant Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority:

Healthy Nottingham - Preventing alcohol misuse

Integrated care - Supporting older people

Early Intervention - Improving mental health

LIET><{d

Changing culture and systems - Priority Families

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users and contribution to
improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities):

The paper sets out the proposals in relations to new schemes within the 2016/17 Better Care Fund
(BCF) and sets out the proposed schemes in relation to the carry forward of money from the
2015/16 BCF.

Exempt Information:

Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 are exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the financial or business
affairs of organisations involved in delivered services to the council. Having regard to all the
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Recommendation(s):

1 | Commissioning Sub-committee approves the inclusion of the additional schemes in the

2016/17 BCF as detailed in Exempt Appendix 1
Page 55




2 | Commissioning Sub-committee approve proposals for utilisation of 2015/16 BCF underspend
as detailed in Exempt Appendix 2 and commit funds for this purpose totalling £903,565.

3 | Commissioning Sub-committee approve proposals for the extension of the Mental Health
Resettlement Service for up to 18 months. To dispense with Contract Procedure Rule 5.1.2 in
accordance with Financial Regulation (3.29) (Operational Issues) and to enable a direct award
in order to allow for a joint review of mental health pathways to take place between the NCC
and the CCG.

4 | Commissioning Sub-Committee approve proposals for the extension of the Sixty Plus
Independent Living Support Service (ILSS) for up to 3 years.

How will these recommendations champion mental health and wellbeing in line with the
Health and Wellbeing Board aspiration to give equal value to mental health and physical
health (‘parity of esteem’):

These recommendations support the continued funding of the Mental Health Resettlement Service
to support improved mental health pathways.

1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 A number of new schemes have been identified for inclusion within the 2016/17 BCF.
The schemes have been identified in line with the new technical guidance to support
integration in line with the nationally agreed metrics.

1.2 There is identified underspend against agreed 2015-16 BCF funding. These
proposals will support delivery of BCF metrics, further integration of Health and Social
Care provision in the City and improve outcomes for vulnerable older citizens and
those with long-term conditions.

1.3 The contract for the Mental Health Resettlement Service pilot ends the 31% March
2016. A contract extension of up to 18 months is requested in order to undertake a
review of mental health pathways and to align this with the re-commissioning of other
mental health provision.

1.4 The contract for the 60 Plus ILSS is due to expire on the 30" June 2016 and whilst
there is contractual permission to extend for a further three years, the financial
permission is not in place.

2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION)

2.1 The technical guidance for the 2016/17 BCF has now been issued and the first
submission is now due on Wednesday 2™ March. The final submission is due on 25"
April.

2.2 The Better Care Fund Allocations were made available on the 10th February 2016. In
addition to the minimum contribution, the CCG has agreed an additional £1.748

million.
Gross Contribution
Total Local Authority Contribution £2,604,709
Total Minimum CCG Contribution £21,504,692
Total Additional CCG Contribution £1,748,000
Total BCF pooled budget for 2016-17 £25,857,401

Page 56




The BCF includes £1.869m from the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG). This represents
a change from the previous allocation as the Social Care Grant has now been ended
and that the value of the DFG has increased accordingly. There is also a requirement
that the element of the BCF that meets the requirement to provide NHS Out of
hospital commissioned services should not fall below £6.111 million.

2.3 This report identifies the new schemes for inclusion in the Plan. These have been

2.4

2.5

2.6

identified based on on-going analysis of the delivery of key BCF performance metrics
and progress of the Integrated Adult Care programme. These include:

Older person Home Safety and Improvement Service

Seven Day Services in Rapid Response and Hospital Discharge

CDG Assessor posts

Primary Carers Service

Information and Advice support posts

Access and Navigation Pilot

Looking After Each Other Pilot

More details on these services is available in Exempt Appendix 1.

In addition the report includes the proposals for the utilisation of the under spend that
is being carried forward from the 2015/16 fund. Underspend proposals are also
targeted to support the performance metrics and to promote integration.

The Temporary Assessment Project Team is a pilot to develop new ways of working.

The Sixty Plus Homeless Independent Living Support Service supports older people
to live independently in their own homes. There is an on-going need for this service.
The future funding of this service will need to be reviewed alongside all other services
identified within the BCF to identify resources required in future years.

The Hospital Discharge Team additional temporary post proposals addresses the
current shortfall in capacity of the Hospital Discharge Team through the provision of
four additional posts.

More details on these services is available in Exempt Appendix 2.

The Mental Health Resettlement Service Contract is due to expire on the 31st March.
The service was commissioned from 1st April 2013 as a pilot project to allow for the
evaluation of a model of short-term supported accommodation (with stays up to 24
weeks) available to vulnerable adults leaving inpatient mental health services,
designed to support their timely discharge and safe return to more independent living
arrangements within the community. The service provides a total of 13 bed spaces.
Performance monitoring and feedback from key stakeholders suggests that the
service is performing well. Permission is sought to extend the contract for a further 18
months in order to allow for the wider consideration of services (including similar
supported accommodation options) available to adults with mental health difficulties
living in the City. This requires dispensation from Contract Procedure Rule 5.1.2 in
accordance with Financial Regulation (3.29) (Operational Issues) to enable a direct
award in order to allow for a joint review of mental health pathways to take place
between the NCC and the CCG. The Chief Finance Officer (Nottingham City Council)
has been consulted on and approved the dispensation. For further details of the
contract value see Exempt Appendix 3.

The Sixty Plus Service has newly been included within the BCF Underspend
Proposals. For a detailed descriptio&aﬁ%egéfppendix 2. The service supports the frail



3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

elderly to stay in their accommodation. The service was commissioned alongside a
way range of housing support services as part of the Independent Living Support
Services Framework. The contract 
[...]
nderspend Proposals 2016/17, 16/03/2016 Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee
	Enc. 3 for BCF Underspend Proposals 2016/17, 16/03/2016 Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee
	Enc. 4 for BCF Underspend Proposals 2016/17, 16/03/2016 Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee

	10 2016/17 Better Care Fund Plan - Exempt Appendices



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.11 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 16 March 2016 from 14.06 - 14.30 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Candida Brudenell 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Dr Ian Trimble 
 

Maria Principe 
 

Non-Voting Members 
Present Absent 
Katy Ball Helene Denness 
Colin Monckton Martin Gawith 
Lucy Davidson Alison Michalska 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Clare Gilbert - Lead Commissioning Manager 
Darren Revill - Finance Analyst 
Helen Jones - Director of Adult Social Care 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Maria Principe. 
 
41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
42 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
43 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 
Darren Revill, Finance Analyst, presented the report of the Corporate Director for 
Children and Adults outlining the third quarter Better Care Fund (BCF) Monitoring 
Report, updating members on the pay for performance elements of the fund. Darren 
Revill highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) the cash flows of the pooled funds and the fund balance at the end of quarter 

3 against the original BCF plan shows a £1.665 million surplus; 
 
(b) the forecast position of the BCF is an underspend in 2015/16 of £1.005 million. 

Having applied the agreed approach to meet any pay for performance shortfall 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 16.03.16 

2 

in 2015/16 from underspends within the pooled fund, the forecast position is 
reduced to £0.672 million; 

 
(c) the phasing of the underspend approvals is being reviewed to support the year 

end out-turn position. It should be noted that funding supporting the 
continuation of schemes into 2016/17 has been agreed from 2015/16 BCF 
funds and therefore, the carry forward position of the BCF is currently 
estimated to be between £1.496 million to £1.676 million.  

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the cash flow position of the Better Care Fund (BCF) Pooled Fund 

as at Quarter 3 of 2015/16 as detailed in table 1 of the report; 
 
(2) note the forecast position of the BCF Pooled Fund as at Quarter 3 of 

2015/16 as detailed in Table 2 of the report; 
 
(3) note the updated position in relation to the Pay for Performance element 

of the fund as detailed in Table 4 of the report. 
 
44 BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Clare Gilbert, Lead Commissioning Manager, presented the report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive outlining the current performance of the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
pooled budget, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) there have been 194 permanent residential admissions since April 2015 

against the target figure of 166, which represents an over performance of 
16%. There were 16 admissions in during December 2015 against the monthly 
BCF target of 18; 

 
(b) the effectiveness of reablement has improved where 73.1% of citizens are still 

at home 91 days after discharge against the year to date target of 66.7%; 
 
(c) the proportion of citizens aged 65 and over with Assistive Technology  

continues to increase with 5,621 users against the year to date BCF target of 
5,700; 

 
(d) surveys into improved health and social care outcomes have reported an 

improved experiences, with the second round of surveys analysed reporting 
that, of the 242 responses, 84% of citizens reported an improved experience; 

 
(e)  the number of non-elective admissions throughout the year is still below the 

year to date BCF target, with 19,517 admissions against a planned 19,990. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) submit the Better Care Fund (BCF) quarterly return (Q3) to NHS England; 
 
(2) note the current performance in relation to the BCF metrics as detailed in 

the report. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 16.03.16 

3 

 
45 BCF UNDERSPEND PROPOSALS 2016/17 

 
Clare Gilbert, Lead Commissioning Manager, presented the report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive, outlining proposals in relation to new schemes within the 2016/17 
Better Care Fund (BCF) and set out the proposed schemes in relation to the carry 
forward money from 2015/16 BCF. The following information was provided: 
 
(a) there are a number of new schemes listed for inclusion within the 2016/17 

BCF and have been identified based on on-going analysis of the delivery of 
key BCF performance indicators. These schemes include the following: 

 

 Older person Home Safety and Improvement Service; 

 Seven Day Services in Rapid Response and Hospital Discharge; 

 CDG Assessor posts; 

 Primary Carers Services; 

 Information and Advice support posts; 

 Access and Navigation Pilot; 

 Look After Each Other Pilot. 
 
(b) there are also proposals to use the BCF underspend that is being carried 

forward from the 2015/16 fund. These include proposals targeted to support 
the performance metrics and to promote integration; 

 
(c) the Sixty Plus Homeless Independent Living Support Service supports older 

people to live independently in their own homes. Although there is an ongoing 
need for this service, the future funding of this service will need to be reviewed 
alongside all other services to identify resources required in future years; 

 
(d) the Mental Health Resettlement Service contract is due to expire on 31 March 

2016. The service provides a total of 13 bed spaces and designed to support 
vulnerable adults around their discharge and safe return to more independent 
living. Permission is sought to extend the existing contract for a further 18 
months in order to allow for the wider consideration of services available to 
adults with mental health difficulties living in the city. In order to extend the 
contract, dispensation from Contract Procedure Rule 5.1.2 in accordance with 
Financial Regulation 3.29 is required for this direct award to take place. In 
accordance with the Constitution, the Chief Finance Officer has been 
consulted and has approved the dispensation. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the inclusion of the additional schemes in the 2016/17 Better 

Care Fund (BCF) as detailed in Exempt Appendix 2 and commit £903,565 
for this purpose; 

 
(2) approve proposals for the extension of the Mental Health Resettlement 

Service for up to 18 months. To dispense with Contract Procedure Rule 
5.1.2 in accordance with Financial Regulation (3.29) (Operational Issues) 
and to enable a direct award in order to allow for a joint review of mental 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 16.03.16 

4 

health pathways to take place between Nottingham City Council and the 
Clinical Commissioning Group; 

 
(3) approve proposals for the extension of the Sixty Plus Independent Living 

Support Service for up to 3 years.  
 
46 2016/17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 

 
Clare Gilbert, Lead Commissioning Manager presented the report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive, detailing the financial elements of the 2016/17 Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the technical guidance for the 2016/17 BCF has now been issued. The final 

submission is due at the Health and Wellbeing Board on 25 April 2016. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the draft submission for the 2016/17 Better Care Fund 
Planning Return for Submission to NHS England which will be presented for 
formal approval by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
47 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs in the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
48 BETTER CARE FUND NEW SCHEMES AND UNDERSPEND PROPOSALS 

- EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

The Committee considered the exempt appendices for the Assistant Chief Executives 
report on Better Care Fund New Schemes and Underspend Proposals. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
49 2016/17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

 
The Committee considered the exempt appendices for the Assistant Chief Executives 
report on 2016/17 Better Care Fund Plan. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
 
 


